
Ranking of  Law Schools in India

Group Name of the Law School Infrastructure Faculty, Admission, Placement
Rank  (Physical & Publication, Curriculum (Domestic &

Academic) Research, & Delivery International),
(250) Consultancy, System USP, Social Total

Training & (180) Responsibility, (1000)
Other Networking &

Programmes Industry
(280) Interface

(290)

138 COMPETITION SUCCESS REVIEW, JUNE 2019

Ranking of Top Leading Law Schools of Super Excellence

CSR-GHRDC Law Schools Survey 2019

Ranking of Top Law Schools of Eminence

Ranking of Top Law Schools of Outstanding Excellence

1 Lloyd Law College, Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh 197.24 149.94 133.94 182.24 663.37

2 Ramaiah College of  Law, Bengaluru, Karnataka 195.34 147.31 130.00 180.64 653.29

3 School of  Legal Studies, CMR University, 196.67 146.41 128.00 177.87 648.95

Bengaluru, Karnataka

4 IMS Law College, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 194.80 144.12 130.36 175.86 645.13

5 School of  Law, Sharda University, Greater Noida, 193.08 141.89 127.31 176.47 638.76

Uttar Pradesh

6 Shri Dharmasthala Manjunatheshwara Law College and 191.79 142.12 125.08 174.69 633.69

Centre for Post Graduate Studies and Research in Law,

Mangaluru, Karnataka

1 Indian Law Society’s Law College, Pune, Maharashtra 212.73 166.57 149.00 211.73 740.03

2 Army Institute of  Law, Mohali, Punjab 210.76 165.19 147.00 210.20 733.15

3 UPES School of  Law, Dehradun, Uttarakhand 211.25 163.86 148.00 208.91 732.02

4 ICFAI Law School, Hyderabad, Telangana 209.40 162.17 146.97 207.64 726.18

5 K.L.E. Society’s Law College, Bengaluru, Karnataka 210.55 161.18 147.07 205.43 724.23

6 Bharati Vidyapeeth Deemed University New Law College, 208.54 163.22 144.41 203.64 719.81

Pune, Maharashtra

7 ICFAI Law School, The ICFAI University, 206.02 162.63 145.00 200.19 713.84

Dehradun, Uttarakhand

8 National Law University & Judicial Academy, 207.56 164.88 142.00 198.14 712.58

Guwahati, Assam

9 School of  Law, The NorthCap University (Formerly 205.24 163.11 141.97 196.43 706.75

ITM University), Gurugram, Haryana

10 Indore Institute of  Law, Indore, Madhya Pradesh 204.64 161.13 139.00 195.13 699.90

1 Rajiv Gandhi School of  Intellectual Property Law, 221.89 173.23 161.00 219.00 775.12

IIT Kharagpur, Kharagpur, West Bengal

2 Rajiv Gandhi National University of  Law, Patiala, Punjab 219.14 171.54 159.95 217.35 767.98

3 Symbiosis Law School, Pune, Maharashtra 218.98 170.05 157.00 215.90 761.93

4 School of  Law, Christ (Deemed to be University), 216.47 169.22 155.00 213.44 754.13

Bengaluru, Karnataka

5 Institute of  Law, Nirma University, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 215.05 170.26 153.96 211.32 750.59
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Ranking of Top Law Schools of Excellence

CSR-GHRDC Law Schools Survey 2019

7 School of  Law, Galgotias University, Greater Noida, 189.43 139.20 126.00 172.00 626.63

Uttar Pradesh

8 University Law College, Bangalore University, 186.75 137.41 124.00 170.30 618.46

Bengaluru, Karnataka

9 Sardar Patel Subharti Institute of  Law, Meerut, 184.69 135.40 123.00 168.72 611.81

Uttar Pradesh

10 Chanderprabhu Jain College of  Higher Studies & School 181.42 132.62 121.39 165.89 601.32

of  Law, Narela, New Delhi

1 Seedling School of  Law and Governance, Jaipur, Rajasthan 176.68 129.60 115.29 157.23 578.80

2 Dr. B. R. Ambedkar College of  Law, Andhra University, 175.74 130.05 116.16 154.02 575.97

Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh

3 School of  Law and Constitutional Studies, Shobhit 173.10 128.26 114.00 156.97 572.33

University, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh

4 Bangalore Institute of  Legal Studies, Bengaluru, Karnataka 172.64 126.89 115.85 154.93 570.31

5 Department of  Law, Maharishi Markandeshwar (Deemed to 174.25 127.60 113.16 153.15 568.16

be University), Mullana (Ambala), Haryana

6 Institute of  Law, Rabindranath Tagore University, 173.82 125.57 111.00 151.05 561.44

Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh

7 Baroda School of  Legal Studies, Faculty of  Law, 172.56 123.12 110.00 152.42 558.10

The Maharaja Sayajirao University of  Baroda,

Vadodara, Gujarat

8 School of  Law, G.D. Goenka University, Gurugram, Haryana 171.01 122.94 112.56 149.42 555.93

9 School of  Law, Manipal University, Jaipur, Rajasthan 169.07 123.16 111.33 150.00 553.56

10 Institute of  Law, Dr. C. V. Raman University, 170.44 121.75 109.00 150.81 552.00

Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

11 Amity Law School, Amity University, Mumbai, Maharashtra 168.64 120.52 108.50 147.00 544.66

12 Geeta Institute of  Law, Panipat, Haryana 167.41 118.67 110.14 145.31 541.52

13 NEF Law College, Guwahati, Assam 169.36 116.17 106.00 144.37 535.90

14 Govind Ramanth Kare College of  Law, Margao, Goa 167.77 117.11 107.00 142.24 534.12

15 Sinhgad Technical Education Society’s, Sinhgad 166.45 119.74 106.32 139.14 531.65

Law College, Pune, Maharashtra

16 G. H. Raisoni Law School, Nagpur, Maharashtra 164.63 116.39 108.00 137.00 526.02

17 Vivekananda College of  Law, Bengaluru, Karnataka 163.83 114.97 106.00 136.17 520.97

18 Career College of  Law, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh 165.46 115.57 104.39 133.00 518.42
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Ranking of Top Promising Law Schools

CATEGORIES OF LAW SCHOOLS SURVEY 2019

1. Leading Super Excellence >=75% 2 Eminence >=70% to <75%

3. Outstanding Excellence >=60% to <70% 4 Excellence >=50% to <60%

5 Promising (<50%) Institutes which are newly established and do not have any pass out batch yet.

CSR-GHRDC Law Schools Survey 2019

19 School of  Legal Studies, Apeejay Stya University, 166.88 113.56 105.75 131.00 517.19

Gurugram, Haryana

20 Vaikunta Baliga College of  Law, Udupi, Karnataka 164.69 116.87 104.00 129.60 515.16

21 Anand Law College, Anand, Gujarat 163.32 114.48 106.63 127.50 511.93

22 School of  Legal Studies, CUSAT, Cochin University, 165.02 112.37 105.00 128.50 510.89

Kochi, Kerala

23 Department of  Laws, Panjab University, Chandigarh, Punjab 166.26 110.64 103.03 126.00 505.93

24 The Central Law College, Salem, Tamil Nadu 163.61 109.63 102.64 125.00 500.88

1 School of  Law, Ansal University, Gurugram, Haryana 157.72 103.10 101.32 95.00 457.14

2 School of  Law, Presidency University, Bengaluru, Karnataka 155.87 101.48 100.94 91.00 449.28

3 JIMS Engineering Management Technical Campus, 153.41 100.99 98.33 89.00 441.73

School of  Law, Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh

4 Faculty of  Law, Manav Rachna University, 154.05 99.40 99.71 86.00 439.16

Faridabad, Haryana

5 IIIJS, University of  Engineering & Management, 150.68 98.10 96.00 84.00 428.78

Kolkata, West Bengal

6 Institute of  Law and Legal Studies, SAGE University, 152.33 98.04 94.00 83.00 427.37

Indore, Madhya Pradesh

7 IFIM Law School, Bengaluru, Karnataka 151.44 96.11 90.00 79.00 416.55

8 JLU School of  Law, Jagran Lakecity University, 149.32 97.09 93.08 76.00 415.49

Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh

9 ISBR Law College, Bengaluru, Karnataka 148.92 94.82 93.50 71.00 408.24

DISCLAIMER
“All the rankings are based only on the voluntary participation of the educational institutes and those

who have not participated, we are not responsible for their ranking of any kind in any of our categories. Methodology process is solely
based on rating given by CSR-GHRDC as per the defined parameters only for the voluntarily participated institutes”.
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ANDHRA PRADESH

1 Dr. B. R. Ambedkar College of  Law, Andhra University, Visakhapatnam

ASSAM

1 National Law University & Judicial Academy, Guwahati

2 NEF Law College, Guwahati

CHHATTISGARH

1 Institute of  Law, Dr. C. V. Raman University, Bilaspur

DELHI

1 Chanderprabhu Jain College of  Higher Studies & School of  Law, Narela

GOA

1 Govind Ramanth Kare College of  Law, Margao

GUJARAT

1 Institute of  Law, Nirma University, Ahmedabad

2 Baroda School of  Legal Studies, Faculty of  Law, The Maharaja Sayajirao University of  Baroda, Vadodara

3 Anand Law College, Anand

HARYANA

1 School of  Law, The NorthCap University (Formerly ITM University), Gurugram

2 Department of  Law, Maharishi Markandeshwar (Deemed to be University), Mullana (Ambala)

3 School of  Law, G.D. Goenka University, Gurugram

4 Geeta Institute of  Law, Panipat

5 School of  Legal Studies, Apeejay Stya University, Gurugram

6 School of  Law, Ansal University, Gurugram

7 Faculty of  Law, Manav Rachna University, Faridabad

KARNATAKA

1 School of  Law, Christ (Deemed to be University), Bengaluru

2 K.L.E. Society’s Law College, Bengaluru

3 Ramaiah College of  Law, Bengaluru

4 School of  Legal Studies, CMR University, Bengaluru

5 Shri Dharmasthala Manjunatheshwara Law College and Centre for Post Graduate Studies and Research in Law, Mangaluru

6 University Law College, Bangalore University, Bengaluru

7 Bangalore Institute of  Legal Studies, Bengaluru

8 Vivekananda College of  Law, Bengaluru

9 Vaikunta Baliga College of  Law, Udupi

10 School of  Law, Presidency University, Bengaluru

11 IFIM Law School, Bengaluru

12 ISBR Law College, Bengaluru
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KERALA

1 School of  Legal Studies, CUSAT, Cochin University, Kochi

MADHYA PRADESH

1 Indore Institute of  Law, Indore

2 Institute of  Law, Rabindranath Tagore University, Bhopal

3 Career College of  Law, Bhopal

4 Institute of  Law and Legal Studies, SAGE University, Indore

5 JLU School of  Law, Jagran Lakecity University, Bhopal

MAHARASHTRA

1 Symbiosis Law School, Pune

2 Indian Law Society’s Law College, Pune

3 Bharati Vidyapeeth Deemed University New Law College, Pune

4 Amity Law School, Amity University, Mumbai

5 Sinhgad Technical Education Society’s, Sinhgad Law College, Pune

6 G. H. Raisoni Law School, Nagpur

PUNJAB

1 Rajiv Gandhi National University of  Law, Patiala

2 Army Institute of  Law, Mohali

3 Department of  Laws, Panjab University, Chandigarh

RAJASTHAN

1 Seedling School of  Law and Governance, Jaipur

2 School of  Law, Manipal University, Jaipur

TAMIL NADU

1 The Central Law College, Salem

TELANGANA

1 ICFAI Law School, Hyderabad

UTTAR PRADESH

1 Lloyd Law College, Greater Noida

2 IMS Law College, Noida
3 School of  Law, Sharda University, Greater Noida
4 School of  Law, Galgotias University, Greater Noida
5 Sardar Patel Subharti Institute of  Law, Meerut
6 School of  Law and Constitutional Studies, Shobhit University, Meerut

7 JIMS Engineering Management Technical Campus, School of  Law, Greater Noida

UTTARAKHAND

1 UPES School of  Law, Dehradun

2 ICFAI Law School, The ICFAI University, Dehradun

WEST BENGAL

1 Rajiv Gandhi School of  Intellectual Property Law, IIT Kharagpur, Kharagpur

2 IIIJS, University of  Engineering & Management, Kolkata




